
DWR 1-661 (Revised 11/29/2023)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

APPROVAL OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File No.:  50919 2. Status Change Date:

3. Package File No(s):  43610 & 46664 (PU change apps)

4. Field Office:  02 - Stafford
GMD:         
Structures File No.:       
Filing/Priority Date:  12/01/2022
Application Complete Date:       

5a.  Applicant     Owner     WUC Person ID 51581
 Address Change Add Seq#      

JUSTIN NOLAND
12728 W 95TH ST S
CLEARWATER, KS 67026-9018

5b.  Owner     WUC Person ID 53148
 Address Change Add Seq#      

MCQUILLAN FARMS INC
12624 W 95TH ST S
CLEARWATER, KS 67026

5c.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5d.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

6.  Change No.:                  PD     PU     UMW
Base Acres:          Year:          Min Reasonable Q:       
Previous UMW:                          
MDS Gauge:          Active Admin?  
Completion/Start Date: 12/31/2025   Perfection/Expiration Date: 12/31/2029   

7.  Use of Water
      Groundwater       Surface Water
   UMW: IRR-Irrigation       
   UMW:                  
   UMW:                  

8.  Action Trail             

9.  Special Conditions      

10.  5YR Allocation Type:            Start Year:           5YR Quantity:         Base Acres:      
Comment:       

11.  Sand & Gravel        Proj ID:             Active       Dredge       IND Evap       Jr Evap       Other Diversion       Rpt on Sr

12.  Waiver    Rule ID: 3   New   Date Requested: 5/21/2024   
Applies:           Rule No.: K.A.R. 5-3-1 (b)
Rule Type:  Application Acceptance
Rule SubType:  Application acceptable for filing. 

Justification:  DWR staff provided bad advice when assisting 
the applicant with completion of the application form.

Processed
CCB
5/15/2024

Comments
Complete point of diversion and place of use overlap with file numbers 43610 and 46664

Reviewed
KAK
7/2/2024

Entered

7/15/2024
KAnderson



13. County: SG - Sedgwick   Basin: Ninnescah River   Stream:       File No. 50919
Structures File No:      Aquifer Code: 100       Special Use Area:             

14.  Points of Diversion, Rates & Quantities
Oty  AF Rate  gpm Storage Qty       Storage Rate

PDIV Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Auth Add Auth Add Auth Add Auth/Add Overlaps

MOD 63037 NC SE 30 29 1W 1 1314 1340      208 84 920 0                +

                                                                                   +

                                                                                   #

                                                                                   ^

                                                                                   **

                                                                                   ++

15.  Limitations Type:  Total combined   Quantity:  208         Rate:  920         combined with file no(s):  43610 & 46664
Type:  Other   Quantity:             Rate:             combined with file no(s):       

16.  Metering   Metering Required       Anti-Reverse Required       Seal Required     Compliance Date:  12/31/2025

17.  Place of Use
NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total

PDIV S T R ID
NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE

 Owner(s) Chg? Overlaps

MOD 52264 30 29 1W 1                                                             40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0 160.0  5b +

                                                                                                                       +

                                                                                                                       #

                                                                                                                       ^

                                       **

                                       ++
18.  Point of Diversion and Place of Use Overlaps
* 43,610 and 46,664 
+      
#      
^      

**       
++      
##      
^^      



Safe Yield Report Sheet
Water Right- A5091900

Point of Diversion in 30-29S-01W
Footages from SE corner- 1,314 feet North 1,340 feet West



Analysis Results
The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations.
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 2,574.82 AF.      
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 1,656.16 AF.     1531.36 AF
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 918.66 AF.      1043.64 AF    50919 meets safe yield for an additional 84 AF

Safe Yield Variables
The area used for the analysis is set at 7,629 acres.
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 5.4 inches.
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 05-MAR-2024 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded.
There are 15 water rights and 40 points of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tot Acres Net Acres
A      8588 00 MUN NK G SE SE SE 0 0 23 29 02W 2 WR 236.86 236.86
A     43004 00 IRR NK G SE SE NW 3055 2648 36 29 02W 2 WR 150.00 150.00 130.00 130.00
Same IRR NK G SW SW NE 2728 2584 36 29 02W 3 WR
Same IRR NK G SE SE NW 2983 2645 36 29 02W 4 WR
Same IRR NK G SE SE NW 3179 2680 36 29 02W 5 WR
Same IRR NK G NE SE NW 3328 2683 36 29 02W 6 WR
A     43610 00 IRR NK G NC SE 1314 1340 30 29 01W 1 WR 107.00 107.00 130.00 130.00
A     43675 00 IRR NK G SE SE NW 2707 2853 31 29 01W 1 WR 195.00 195.00 130.00 130.00
Same IRR NK G SE SE NW 2627 2727 31 29 01W 2 WR
Same IRR NK G SE SE NW 2656 3061 31 29 01W 3 WR
Same IRR NK G SE SE NW 2882 2712 31 29 01W 4 WR
Same IRR NK G SE SE NW 2664 2915 31 29 01W 5 WR
A     45828 00 IRR NK G SW NW SW 1802 5219 29 29 01W 7 WR 147.00 147.00 113.00 113.00
Same IRR NK G SW NW SW 1782 5276 29 29 01W 8 WR
Same IRR NK G SW NW SW 1964 5282 29 29 01W 9 WR
Same IRR NK G SW NW SW 1600 5270 29 29 01W 10 WR
Same IRR NK G SW NW SW 1862 5047 29 29 01W 11 WR
A     46664 00 IRR NK G NC SE 1314 1340 30 29 01W 1 WR 124.00 17.00 130.00 0.00
A     46665 00 IRR NK G SE SW NE 2688 1348 30 29 01W 6 WR 125.00 125.00 120.00 120.00
Same IRR NK G SE SW NE 3000 1360 30 29 01W 7 WR
Same IRR NK G SE SW NE 2686 1348 30 29 01W 8 WR
Same IRR NK G NE NW SE 2377 1337 30 29 01W 9 WR
A     47257 00 IRR NK G SW SE NW 2799 3715 33 29 01W 1 WR 166.40 166.40 128.50 128.50
Same IRR NK G SW SE NW 2804 3718 33 29 01W 2 WR
Same IRR NK G SW SE NW 2921 3924 33 29 01W 3 WR



File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tot Acres Net Acres
Same IRR NK G SW SE NW 2673 3503 33 29 01W 4 WR
A     47844 00 IRR LR G NE SW NW 3920 4208 32 29 01W 6 WR 169.00 169.00 134.00 134.00
Same IRR LR G NE SW NW 3658 4179 32 29 01W 7 WR
Same IRR LR G NE SW NW 3370 4161 32 29 01W 8 WR
Same IRR LR G NW SE NW 3530 3950 32 29 01W 9 WR
Same IRR LR G NE SW NW 3620 4125 32 29 01W 10 WR
A     48446 00 IRR KK G SW NE NE 4135 1071 31 29 01W 7 WR 169.00 169.00 136.00 136.00
Same IRR KK G NW SE NE 3745 1063 31 29 01W 8 WR
Same IRR KK G SE NW NE 4135 1472 31 29 01W 9 WR
Same IRR KK G SW NE NE 3985 1276 31 29 01W 11 WR
Same IRR KK G NE SW NE 3924 1498 31 29 01W 12 WR
A     48772 00 IRR LO G SW NE NW 4258 3637 25 29 02W 1 WR 24.55 24.55 31.00 31.00
A     48773 00 IRR LG G SW NE NW 4471 3388 25 29 02W 2 WR 24.55 24.55 31.00 0.00
Same IRR LG G SW NE NW 4317 3385 25 29 02W 3 WR
Same IRR LG G NW NE NW 4625 3390 25 29 02W 4 WR
A     50919 00 IRR AY G NC SE 1314 1340 30 29 01W 1 WR 208.00 0.00 160.00 0.00
A     50921 00 IRR AY G SE SW NE 2688 1348 30 29 01W 6 WR 208.00 0.00 160.00 0.00
Same IRR AY G SE SW NE 3000 1360 30 29 01W 7 WR
Same IRR AY G SE SW NE 2686 1348 30 29 01W 8 WR
Same IRR AY G NE NW SE 2377 1337 30 29 01W 9 WR
A     51181 00 IRR AY G NW NE NE 4620 3300 19 29 01W 2 WR 124.80 124.80 -124.80 0.00 0.00

Limitations
File Number Seq Num Limitations
A     45828 00 1 OBSERVATION WELL REQUIRED 12-31-2005
A     46664 00 2 124 AF/YR @ 920 GPM COM/W #43610



MEMORANDUM TO FILE
Division of Water Resources, Water Appropriation Program

Date:  April 23, 2024
From:  Colin Barclay, Environmental Scientist
Re:  New Application File No. 50,919 – Justin Noland

Summary
Justin Noland filed the above referenced application to appropriate an additional 84 acre-feet of 

groundwater for a new combined authorized quantity of 208 acre-feet limited by file nos. 46,664 and 43,610 at 
a rate of 920 gallons per minute. The overlapping point of diversion would be an existing well located near 
Clearwater Kansas in the Ninnescah River basin in Sedgwick County, Kansas. The place of use is not owned by 
the applicant, however, they have signed the application form affirming legal access to the point of diversion. 
The proposed place of use is 160 acres of farm ground with a partial place of use overlap of 130 acres with file 
nos. 46664 and 43610. A change application will be filed to create a complete place of use and point of diversion 
overlap with file nos. 46664 and 43610. A waiver is being used to match the rate of application 50,919 to the 
perfected rate of Water Right File No. 46,664. DWR assisted the applicant with the application and 
unintentionally created an error with the point of diversion. Correspondence with the applicant has confirmed 
the applicant will not be putting in a battery of wells and the applicant will be using the same point of diversion 
as 46,664 and 43,610 and wants to keep the perfected rate of the senior files. 

Reasonable Rate and Quantity
Quantity of water requested is 208.00 acre-feet at a rate of 920 gallons per minute for a proposed place 

of use of 160 acres. A waiver of K.A.R. 5-3-1(b) will be used to match rate to senior file 46,664 at 920 gallons 
per minute. Quantity requested appears to be the maximum quantity of water allowed at 1.3 acre-feet per acre 
in Sedgwick County, Kansas as per K.A.R. 5-3-24. As mentioned previously, this application seeks to appropriate 
an additional 84 acre-feet of groundwater for a new combined authorized quantity of 208.00 acre-feet when 
combined with file nos. 46,664 and 43,610 which authorized 124.00 acre-feet previously. 

Source of Supply and Safe Yield
The source of supply appears to be the alluvial aquifer fed by the nearby Ninnescah River. In 2004 the 

United States Geological Survey (USGS) completed a hydrologic model of a portion of the Arkansas River and 
associated drainage basins (Ninnescah River), generally bounded by Ranges 2 West to 3 East and Townships 26 
South to 34 South (near state line). The USGS model indicated that the aquifer in this area receives more 
recharge from precipitation than DWR has historically used in safe yield calculations. The data and analysis are 
detailed in the USGS Scientific Investigations Report 2004-5204 entitled “Characterization and Simulation of 
Flow in the Lower Arkansas River Alluvial Aquifer, South-Central Kansas”. 

DWR completed an evaluation of the USGS model and has determined that the precipitation recharge 
value of 5.4 inches per year that is used in the USGS model is reasonable and appropriate. In order to reserve 
water in the alluvial aquifers that can contribute to base flow to area streams and for domestic use, it was 
determined that 75 percent of the 5.4 inches of precipitation recharge shall be available for appropriate. This is 
consistent with safe yield appropriation in many other basins across the state and is the current percent 
available for all applications in the Ninnescah River drainage basin. Therefore, for all pending applications within 
the model area, safe yield will be evaluated using the standard methodology in K.A.R. 5-3-11, which is based on 



Re: New Application, File No. 50919 – Justin Noland Page 2 of 2

the extent of the unconfined aquifer (area of considerations), a Potential Annual Recharge value of 5.4 inches, 
and a percent of recharge available for appropriation of 75%. 

Per the requirements in K.A.R. 5-3-11, safe yield is determined by the extent of the unconfined aquifer 
within a two-mile circle radius of the point of diversion, which establishes the area of consideration. Evaluation 
of the area of consideration included the extent of the unconfined aquifer, which provided an area of 
consideration of 7,629 acres. With a potential annual recharge of 5.4 inches, and 75% of recharge available for 
appropriation, safe yield was determined to be 2,574.82 acre-feet. Existing water rights have appropriated 
1,531.36 acre-feet, providing a difference of 1,043.64 acre-feet available for appropriation, and the application 
requesting an additional 84 acre-feet complies with safe yield. 

Nearby Water Rights
Two (2) appropriated wells were found to be within one-half (½) mile of the proposed point of diversion. 

One (1) nearby domestic well was provided by the applicant and confirmed through areal imagery to be within 
one-half (½) mile of the proposed point of diversion. The proposed point of diversion meets well spacing 
requirements as the nearest domestic well is roughly 2,000 feet away and the nearest nondomestic well is 
located roughly 1,354.95 feet away. Per the requirements of K.A.R. 5-4-4 for all other aquifers, the minimum 
well spacing should be one-quarter (¼) mile to all other non-domestic wells and 660 feet to domestic wells. 
Nearby well notification letters were sent out on March 21st, 2024. No comments of any kind were received 
during the 15-day period open to comments and concerns. 

Recommendations
The application complies with all regulations concerning reasonable quantity, safe yield, and minimum 

spacing requirements. A waiver of K.A.R. 5-3-1(b) will be used to bring the requested rate into compliance. The 
proposed application is subject to minimum desirable streamflow requirements. The applicant signed, notarized, 
and returned the required form to our office. Approval of the application will not impair senior water rights nor 
prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest. Therefore, it is recommended that the referenced 
application be approved. 

Colin Barclay
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program



RE: 50919 review and recommendation (complete overlap with 43610 & 46664---
pending p/u changes in HQ)

Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Fri 5/24/2024 9:20 AM
To:​Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov>;​Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>;​Barclay, Colin [KDA]
<Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>​
Cc:​Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>​

Just talked to Colin, yes I can work these up and we’ll coordinate on the package!
 
Kris
 
From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov>
Sent: Friday, May 24, 2024 7:48 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>; Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50919 review and recommendation (complete overlap with 43610 & 46664---pending p/u changes in
HQ)
 
Jeff,
 
It would appear the changes in PU are signed out to Kris Neuhauser... so maybe he is working them.....???
 
I’ve added him to this email.. however if that is not where we need to be... the changes are probably pretty
straight forward and can do.. good news is no GMD.
 
Leslie
 
From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2024 5:05 PM
To: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>; Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.Ireland@ks.gov>
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: 50919 review and recommendation (complete overlap with 43610 & 46664---pending p/u changes
in HQ)
 
Leslie;
 
We have this new app which appears ready to go for approval. But I think we should do the changes as
a package to get them all approved at the same time. To make sure that we are not approving an
incomplete overlap here.
 
Where are the associated changes at on this file? I can recommend approval on the new app if the
changes are good to go.
 
Thanks
Jeff
 
From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2024 12:04 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: 50919 review and recommendation (complete overlap with 43610 & 46664---pending p/u changes
in HQ)

6/3/24, 10:09 AM Mail - Barclay, Colin [KDA] - Outlook

https://outlook.office.com/mail/id/AAMkADU2YzRlNjMxLTM4MmUtNGI4My05OWFmLWM3OWNiYWM1Mzg2MgBGAAAAAAB4yTqKkJ6UQZuOeVJO… 1/5
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Jeff, see the emails that got to this point.  Colin was able to get it cleared up with the applicant.  The way
it was filled out and showing in WRIS, I was worried this was going from a single well to a battery of
wells with a couple other existing overlapping rights which would need changes and such.  Thankfully
that is not the case-they are simply asking for additional acres and quantity with the new application
which will be stacked on the existing well and existing two files.  They just aren’t getting this perfected
well so they are adding another file to it is what I think is happening.  They currently have 2 files on a p/d
overlap providing a total of 124 AF @ 920 GPM for a 130 acre pivot and are requesting an additional 84
AF (208AF total on 160 acres which is reasonable). 
 
Colin has increased the rate on the application from 800 GPM to 920 GPM and I agree with that.  920
GPM is the rate perfected by a senior file so I’m good with a waiver of 5-3-1 (b) (increasing the rate after
the app has been filed is what needs waived).
 
Change applications are pending on the junior files to cover the entire 160 acres to make a complete
overlap with the new application.  I talked to Justin on 5/23/24 and asked if he was planning to do
anything different with the current pivot or corners or would he just be doing what he has been doing.  I
got worried this could make a very awkward perfection if he only continues to irrigate 130 acres but we
have everything changed to 160.  He said he does plan to modify the pivot some and would appreciate
the ability to get water to the entire 160 acres.  He may not end up doing it, but he does have some
ideas to irrigate more than he is currently doing.  
 
The source listed on both senior files is 100 (Quaternary) and 113 (main stem alluvium).  I find it a little
odd to call it both and lean towards just calling it 100, but it is just fine to maintain both sources since the
seniors call it that and a new well isn’t being drilled.  I’ve attached a completed well log that I believe
goes with this application even though they listed the file wrong on the log. 
 
Area water levels are shallow and stable as evidenced by the hydrograph below which is just over a
quarter mile east of this application.
https://geohydro.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs_id=374951097273601  (located
just over a quarter mile east)
 
 
I think we can recommend approval of this new application for additional water and additional acreage
out of an existing well and I think we need to have Colin get with Leslie and make sure the pending
change applications are processed in conjunction with this new application.  Providing the changes are
filled out to only make a complete overlap in place of use covering 160 acres, we can recommend
approval of them also----double check to make sure the changes correctly reference the single well, not
a battery! 
 
Pass on to Colin if you agree.  Thanks,
 
Cameron
 
From: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2024 11:10 AM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: Re: 50919 review and recommendation
 
Good morning Cameron, 
 
We have cleared up confusion with the applicant and 50,919 is good to go. They are going to be using
the same point of diversion that was perfected in the senior files. I am attaching my updated memo to
this email for review. Please let me know if you have anymore questions. 
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Colin
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, May 16, 2024 4:10 PM
To: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: 50919 review and recommendation
 

I think we will need actual pd changes to make all this come together.  Here is what I think has
happened. 

 

The original file started as a battery of 4 wells but he only completed a single well so he got certified
for one well only so in WRIS the original approved wells go to inactive since they were never
developed.  The second file came along and overlapped a new “paper” water right on top of the
existing single well for more rate and quantity out of the single well.  But now it seems he wants to go
back to the battery of wells that he originally started with but didn’t complete!  What a mess, there is
an easy way and then there is this way! 

 

Cameron

 

From: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, May 16, 2024 3:46 PM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: Re: 50919 review and recommendation

 

Cameron, I apologize, I forgot to mention the PU overlap with the senior files. The applicant has filed
the change apps on the senior files and I was going to use this opportunity to learn how to do change
apps as part of a package. The battery of 4 well PDs are in WRIS under 43610 but they are listed as
inactive and only the geocenter is active. I will double check with Ken about seeing if they can be
made active again and reducing the rate down to 800. I am not too sure what happened between
43610 and 46664 that made the PDs inactive and the rate to increase to 920 on a battery of 4 wells.

 

I will double check with Ken and Kristen about these and see what we need to do to get the PDs
matched up and then I will reach back out to you for next steps. Thank you Cameron!

 

Colin
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From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Sent: Thursday, May 16, 2024 3:27 PM
To: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: 50919 review and recommendation

 

Hey Colin, the two senior files are overlapped in point of diversion and place of use right now and
both files only cover a single well and 130 acres.  This new application is for a battery of 4 wells and
160 acres.  We need to get all three apps synced up a little better I think.  I don’t know this for sure but
it appears the goal is to go from a single well and 130 acres to a battery of 4 wells, 160 acres, and an
increase in quantity to cover the additional acres.  If that is the end goal, I think we need to do p/d and
p/u changes on the senior files (right now we only have p/u changes filed) to create a complete p/d
and p/u overlap.  If we do this we’ll also need voluntary reductions on File No. 46664 to get the rate
down to 800 GPM per the battery of well limit and we’ll need new changes filed for p/u and p/d
changes on both senior files. 

 

File 43610 is a single well authorizing 107 AF @ 800 GPM on 130 acres

File 46664 is a single well authorizing 124 AF @ 920 GPM (limited to 124 AF and 920 GPM comb with
43610)

File 50919 is a battery of 4 wells requesting 208 AF @ 800 GPM (84 additional AF)

 

Let me know if you have any questions.  Might also check in with Kristin as to handling the p/u
changes we have pending and getting new ones going for p/d change.  If you need help filling out
changes you can let me or Leslie know.  I’m not sure where at in the process Leslie is with the pending
p/u changes, not sure if we can revise them to be p/d changes also or if we need to refile them?

 

Cameron

 

From: Barclay, Colin [KDA] <Colin.Barclay@ks.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2024 8:59 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA]
<Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: 50919 review and recommendation

 

Jeff and Cameron,
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I have attached the draft memo and safe yield report for 50919 for your review and recommendation. I
sent out nearby letters on March 21st. We have not had any comments regarding 50919. I have also
linked the nearby Wizard water wells. The nearest one, 374951097273601 is located about a quarter of a
mile to the East of 50919. Wizard well 373020097294901 is located almost two miles to the Northwest in the
middle of the town of Clearwater. Please let me know if you need anything else.

 

Thank you!

 

Colin Barclay

Environmental Scientist

Division of Water Resources

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Phone: (785) 564-6628

Colin.Barclay@ks.gov
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